Public Document Pack

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

To: Rhona Atkinson, Chairperson; and Councillors Laing and Samarai; and Jonathan
Passmore MBE.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 5 September 2018.

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are
requested to meet in Meeting Room 5, Health Village on TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER
2018 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

TERMS OF REFERENCE

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with
the press and public excluded

3 Minute of Previous Meeting - 12 June 2018 (Pages 7 - 12)

4 Forward Report Planner (Pages 13 - 16)




10

11

12

13

GOVERNANCE

Audit and Performance Systems Duties Report (Pages 17 - 26)

Strategic Risk Register and Risk Appetite Review (Pages 27 - 58)

AUDIT

Internal Audit Report (Pages 59 - 96)

External Audit Annual Report (Pages 97 - 118)

PERFORMANCE

Annual Report (Pages 119 - 160)

Performance Monitoring (Pages 161 - 182)

Transformation Programme Monitoring (Pages 183 - 216)

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

Contracts Register (Pages 217 - 226)

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

Confirmation of Assurance

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact lain

Robertson, tel 01224 522869 or email iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/

Agenda Annex

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE TERMS OF
REFERENCE

Introduction

(1) The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is identified as a
Committee of the Integration Joint Board (1JB). The approved Terms of
Reference and information on the composition and frequency of the
Committee will be considered as an integral par
[...]

Present: Rhona Atkinson (NHS Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; and
Councillors Laing and Samarai; and Jonathan Passmore MBE
(NHSG).

Also in attendance: Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, Aberdeen City Health and
Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), (Gail Woodcock (Lead
Transformation Manager, ACHSCP), Heather Tennant
(Transformation Programme Manager, ACHSCP), Jo Hall
(Transformation Programme Manager, ACHSCP, for agenda
items 9 and 10 only), Martin Allan (Business Manager,
ACHSCP), Sarah Gibbon (Executive Assistant, ACHSCP), Alan
Thomson and lain Robertson (Governance, Aberdeen City
Council (ACC)), David Hughes (Internal Audit) and Natalie Dyce
(External Audit).

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1. The Chair advised that she had accepted items 5 (Annual Audited Accounts)
and 6 (External Audit Report) onto today’s agenda as urgent business.

The Committee resolved:-
To accept agenda items 5 and 6 as urgent business.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.
The Committee resolved:-

To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on
today’s agenda.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. The Committee was asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

Page 7



The Committee resolved:-
To note there was no exempt business.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 10 APRIL 2018

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 10 April
2018.

In reference to item 4 (Minute of Previous Meeting), Martin Allan (Business Manager,
ACHSCP) advised that the strategic risk register was not on today’s agenda but
explained that work was ongoing to address issues raised by Board members at the
workshop on 24 April. He highlighted that the review would adhere to the
requirements outlined in the Board Assurance and Escalation Framework and
advised that the revised risk register and risk appetite statement would be presented
to the Committee’s next meeting on 11 September 2018; and


[...]
ment and Building
Community Capacity; and (2) Infrastructure, IT and Data Sharing.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the information provided in this report.

Gail Woodcock provided an overview of the transformation programme and
highlighted the opportunities, costs and risks that had developed over the previous
period since her last report to Committee in March and noted that formatting for the
next report would be revised to focus on deliverability. Thereafter she delivered a
deep-dive presentation on (1) Self-Management and Building Community Capacity;
and (2) Infrastructure, IT and Data Sharing.

The Committee agreed that the report was very useful, and its formatting continued
to improve each cycle. There were then discussions on (1) how more clarity could be
provided within the report on overall programme expenditure, particularly in relation
to variances and the rationale for over or under-spends; and (2) the 1JB’s charging
policy and the de-medicalisation of equipment.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the reason for the change
control in terms of budgeting/resource for the Health and Social Care Training
Passport (formerly the Social Care Campus); (2) the use of transformation funding to
deliver acute care at home, and whether this service could be integrated into the
mainstream budget in future years; and (3) progress with regards to the Link Worker
project, and how the Partnership could produce data that would enable the IJB to
monitor the costs and benefits of the project, in terms of finance; service user
wellbeing; and efficiencies made to the wider health and social care system.

Page 11



The Committee resolved:-

(i) to note the report; and

(i) to thank Gail Woodcock for her very useful report and informative deep-dive
presentation.

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

11.  The Chair provided Members with an opportunity to request additional sources
of assurance for items on today’s agenda, and thereafter asked the Commit
[...]
es Report

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. This report presents the Audit & Performance Systems (APS) Committee
with an intended schedule of reporting to ensure that the Committee is
fulfilling all the duties as set out in its terms of reference.

2. Recommendations

21. Itis recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems (APS)
Committee:

a) Note the content of the APS Duties report as attached at Appendix A
b) Request that the Chief Finance Officer presents a report back to the
APS Committee at the end of the financial year, confirming that

these duties were met and outlining the anticipated schedule for
meeting these duties in the financial year 2019/20.

P
NHS U
Grampian A%&%BECEN

Page 17


mailto:AleStephen@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

4,

41.

4.2.

43.

44,

4.5.

4.6.

The Integration Joint Board (IJB) approved a reviewed terms of reference for
the APS committee at its meeting on the 22"d of May 2018.

The revised document highlights that the purpose of the APS committee is
to: “provide assurance to the IJB on the robustness of the Partnership’s risk
management, financial management service performance and governance
arrangements”.

The terms of reference also indicate several duties which the APS committee
should ensure that it meets each financial year. These are listed in Appendix
A, with an indication as to when these duties will be met and an
accompanying narrative.

The terms of reference will be reviewed by the APS committee in February
2019, prior to a holistic review of all 3 committee terms of reference by the
IJB in March 2019, as part of a broader scheme of governance review.

The Chief Finance Officer will maintain this document as a record of the APS
Committee’s business and present it back to the Committee at the beginning
of the financial year 2019/20, for scrutiny and review.

Implications for IJB

Equalities — the
[...]
rkforce planning. The
executive team has approved work to date, however the workforce
plan has still to be approved by the Board.

There is a risk, given the demographics of the workforce, that
without a workforce plan in place there could be a detrimental
impact to the achievement of the IJB’s strategy.

The 1JB should progress workforce planning to identify and
address potential skills gaps.

Management response: Agreed
Responsible officer: Chief Finance Officer

Implementation date: 31 March 2019

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

16



vlin]o

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

The contacts at KPMG in connection with this report are:

Andy Shaw
Director
Tel: 0131 527 6673

andrew.shaw@kpmg.co.uk

Natalie Dyce

Manager

Tel: 0141 300 5746
natalie.dyce@kpmg.co.uk



https://goo.gl/QkKa6K
https://goo.gl/QkKa6K
https://goo.gl/P7HUpq
https://goo.gl/P7HUpq
https://goo.gl/hCfNuo
https://goo.gl/hCfNuo
mailto:andrew.shaw@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:Natalie.dyce@kpmg.co.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 118



Agenda Iltem 9
Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

2 "‘J\‘—{' \A_/
™~J [

] I ¥\

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

th
Date of Meeting 11" September 2018

Report Title ACHSCP Annual Report 2017-18

Report Number HSCP.18.069

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Kevin Toshney,
Report Author Details Planning and Development Manager.
KToshney@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Appendices a) ACHSCP Annual Report 2017-18

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the ACHSCP Annual Report 2017-
18 to the Audit & Performance Systems Committee, to enable it to assess
the partnership’s progress in achieving the national health and wellbeing
outcomes and to consider the desired style and substance of next year’s
annual performance report.

2. Recommendations

21. Itis recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a) Consider the approved ACHSCP Annual Report 2017-18 and agree that
further analysis of those outcomes and indicators where the
partnership’s performance was not as good as expected is required.

b) Request that a progress report on the analysis of the partnership’s

poorer than expected performance in certain areas is presented to a
future Audit & Performance Systems Committee meeting.

NHS B
Grampian A%&’%{BECEN

Page 119



Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

c) Outline its presentational preferences for next year’s annual
performance report.

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 obliges the
integration authority (Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership) to
prepare a performance report for the previous reporting year.

This Partnership’s three-year Strategic Plan was published on 1st April 2016
(integration ‘go live’ day) and the performance report must outline a
description of the extent to which the arrangements set out in the strategic
plan have achieved, or contributed to achieving, the national health and
wellbeing outcomes.

Improved personal experiences and outcomes are pivotal to our ambition to
be recognised as a high performing partnership which is delivering good
quality, person centred services. A key element of the report shows the
partnership’s progress in that respect through an assessment of its
performance in relation to the national health and wellbeing outcomes and
their associated core indicators and also the local indicators that are
aligned with the Caring, Safe, Responsive, Effective and Well-Led themes.

There is reasonable satisfaction with the progress made by the partnership
to date. There has been good performance in areas such as emergency
admissions, emergency bed days, the number of days people spend in
hospital when are ready to be discharged and the % of care services which
are graded ‘good’ or better.

It is noted however that the partnership’s poorer than expected
[...]
Sandra Ross, Interim Chief Officer

Name: Alison MacLeod

Job Title: Lead Strategy and
Performance Manager

Email Address:
alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Phone Number: 01224 655746

Report Author Details

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No

a. National Performance Indicators

b. Current Local Performance
Indicators

c. Priorities, Outcomes and
Indicators Map

d. Proposed Strategic Performance
Indicators

Appendices

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Committee of a recent review of
performance indicators undertaken by the Lead Strategy and Performance
Manager and to seek their approval of the proposed new set of strategic
performance indicators contained in appendix d.

NHS B
Grampian A%&’%{BECEN

Page 161



Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

2. Recommendations

2.1.

It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a) Approve the proposed new set of strategic performance indicators
contained in Appendix d.

b) Approve the frequency and route of reporting these.

c) Approve that these are used as the basis of our Annual Report
format for 2018/19.

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

Quarterly reports are currently submitted to both the Audit and Performance
Systems Committee and the [JB on performance. The Audit and
Performance Systems Committee last received a report at their meeting in
March 2018 and the IJB at their meeting in May 2018.

The performance reported is based on both national and local indicators.
The national indicators are taken from national systems, historical data is
available, and we have the ability to benchmark nationally. There are 23
National Indicators in total some covering the same topic but providing a
slightly different slant on the data reported. National Indicators 1 to 9 are
taken from a bi-annual survey using random sample patients from GP
practice lists and as reported previousl

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 11 September 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE.  Present:- Rhona Atkinson (NHS 
Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; and Councillor Samarai; and Jonathan 
Passmore MBE (NHSG).

Also in attendance: Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, Aberdeen City Health 
and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Alison MacLeod (Lead Strategy and 
Performance Manager, ACHSCP), Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation 
Manager, ACHSCP), Martin Allan (Business Manager, ACHSCP), Susie Downie 
(Transformation Programme Manager, ACHSCP), Kundai Sinclair and Iain 
Robertson (Governance, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)), Colin Harvey (Internal 
Audit) and Natalie Dyce (External Audit -via teleconference for agenda item 8 
only).

Apologies: Councillor Laing.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s 
agenda.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE 
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

2. The Committee was asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

The Committee resolved:-
To agree to consider agenda item 12 (Contracts Register) with the press and public 
excluded.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 12 JUNE 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 12 June 
2018.

In reference to item 8(i), Martin Allan (Business Manager, ACHSCP) provided an 
update on the Care First System in response to Internal Audit’s recommendation, he 
advised that (1) written procedures were updated regularly and communicated to 



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 September 2018

operational staff through the Council’s intranet site; (2) data validation reports were 
regularly run and scrutinised by Service Managers to ensure the system remained up to 
date; (3) complex care package rate changes would be addressed through contract 
management processes; (4) system upgrades were taking place to comply with new 
legislation; (5) the Council’s Strategic Commissioning Committee approved the 
extension of Care First’s contract up to March 2020 whilst work on a replacement 
system was being progressed; and (6) he provided an overview of the Self Directed 
Support Board’s terms of reference, membership and oversight provided by the 
Strategic Commissioning Programme Board.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and
(ii) to note the information provided.

FORWARD REPORT PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the Forward Report Planner which tracked 
Committee requests for further assurance, as well as items of business that were within 
the Committee’s terms of reference which had been referred to Committee by the IJB or 
Clinical and Care Governance Committee.

Iain Robertson (Governance, ACC) advised that the Planner was intended to be used 
as a tool to track assurance requested by the Committee or items which had been 
referred to the Committee by the IJB or Clinical and Care Governance Committee. He 
explained that the Planner would link in with the standing Confirmation of Assurance 
item, so that if members requested additional assurance from officers, this request 
would be added to the Planner and progress could be monitored at subsequent 
meetings.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the Planner.

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS DUTIES REPORT

5. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, 
ACHSCP) which presented the Committee with an intended schedule of reporting to 
ensure that the Committee is fulfilling all the duties as set out in its terms of reference. 

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -  



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 September 2018

(a) Note the content of the APS Duties report as attached at Appendix A; and
(b) Requests that the Chief Finance Officer present a report back to Committee at 

the end of the financial year confirming that these duties were met and outlining 
the anticipated schedule for meeting these duties in the financial year 2019-20.

Alex Stephen advised that the report outlined the timescales for reports which would be 
presented to Committee in order to provide assurance that the Committee was meeting 
duties under its terms of reference.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on items 9 (Hosted Services) and 12 
(Performance Reviews) which did not have target reporting dates listed within the 
report. With regards to Hosted Services, Mr Stephen explained that developing 
solutions to address this risk was within the remit of the North East Partnership but 
confirmed that progress was at an early stage. And with regards to Performance 
Reviews, he advised that a Learning Disabilities Service performance review was 
ongoing and findings would be circulated to IJB members in due course.

The Committee resolved
(i) to note the content of the APS Duties report as attached at Appendix A; and
(ii) to request that the Chief Finance Officer present a report back to Committee at 

the end of the financial year confirming that these duties were met and outlining 
the anticipated schedule for meeting these duties in the financial year 2019-20.

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER AND RISK APPETITE REVIEW

6. The Committee had before it a report by Martin Allan (Business Manager, 
ACHSCP) which presented the Committee with a revised version of the Aberdeen City 
Health & Social Care Partnership’s strategic risk register and risk appetite statement.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -
(a) Approve the revised risk appetite statement, as attached at appendix A; and
(b) Approve the revised strategic risk register, as attached at appendix B.

Martin Allan advised that the risk appetite statement and strategic risk register had 
been reviewed following the IJB’s risk management workshop on 24 April 2018. He 
highlighted the key changes which had been made and noted that the Executive Team 
would continue to monitor the register on an ongoing basis. He also recommended that 
it would be good practice for the Committee to focus on three risks per meeting and 
provide strategic oversight of the register up until its next formal review by the IJB.



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 September 2018

Thereafter there was discussion on the need to further embed risk management within 
strategic and operational reporting to ensure that performance management, risk 
management and the Strategic Plan provided the IJB with a framework to take difficult 
decisions when required.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the revised risk appetite statement, as attached at appendix A;
(ii) to approve the revised strategic risk register, as attached at appendix B; and
(iii) to agree to monitor three risks within the strategic risk register at each 

Committee meeting up until the next review period, and to treat the register as a 
living document.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

7. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen which presented the 
Committee with a summary of a recent NHSG Internal Audit report prepared by PwC.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
(a) Note the content of the NHSG Internal Audit Report, as attached at Appendix A; 

and
(b) Note the timescales as outlined in the action plan of the NHSG Internal Audit 

report, as attached at Appendix A.

Colin Harvey (IJB Internal Audit) advised that the recommendations by NHSG’s internal 
auditor and the Partnership’s proposed response both seemed reasonable.

Thereafter there was discussion on whether divergence amongst Grampian 
Partnerships in terms of performance reporting was due to locality planning and 
whether this was a positive development. Alison MacLeod advised that divergence 
would be limited as all Partnerships were required to demonstrate achievement against 
the nine national health and wellbeing outcomes.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the content of the NHSG Internal Audit Report, as attached at Appendix 

A; and
(ii) to note the timescales as outlined in the action plan of the NHSG Internal Audit 

report, as attached at Appendix A.



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 September 2018

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

8. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen which presented the 
Committee with the external audit annual report for discussion and noting.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the content of the Annual Audit Report for the year ended 31 
March 2018, as at appendix A.

Natalie Dyce (IJB External Audit) advised that today’s report would complete the 2017-
18 annual audit process and she provided an overview of the Partnership’s mainstream 
budget deficits, and its balance and  reserves position. Ms Dyce then drew Members 
attention to External Audit’s conclusions and highlighted its findings in terms of four 
audit dimensions:-

With regards to (1) Financial Sustainability, the auditors took the view that strong 
transformation and governance arrangements were in place to close the budget gap 
and they endorsed the development of a Medium-Term Financial Strategy as good 
practice;

With regards to (2) Governance and Transparency, the auditors found that effective 
decision making processes were in place following work with the Good Governance 
Institute and they were satisfied with the level of challenge at Board meetings. The 
auditors also welcomed that IJB and APS Committee meetings were open to the public 
and press and papers were accessible to the public online.
With regards to (3) Financial Management, the auditors were content with the quality 
and frequency of financial reporting to the IJB and were satisfied that the Partnership 
had appropriate financial capacity in place. They also noted that no audit adjustments 
had been reported which demonstrated that the Partnership’s financial arrangements 
were robust; and

With regards to (4) Value for Money, the auditors had been provided with evidence 
which demonstrated the Partnership’s efforts to deliver services differently through its 
Transformation Programme and they noted that an audit recommendation on 
Workforce Planning had been agreed by the Partnership with a target date for 
completion of  31 March 2019.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) External Audit’s assessment of 
the Partnership’s financial sustainability; and (2) how the Partnership could effectively 
demonstrate the achievement of value for money.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the content of the Annual Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2018, as at 
appendix A.



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 September 2018

AT THIS JUNCTURE, THE CHAIR INFORMED THE COMMITTEE THAT SHE 
WOULD TAKE THE FOLLOWING TWO ITEMS (ABERDEEN HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT AND PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING) TOGETHER AS THEIR CONTENT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS OVERLAPPED.

ANNUAL REPORT

9. The Committee had before it a report by Kevin Toshney (Planning and 
Development Manager, ACHSCP) which presented the ACHSCP Annual Report 2017-
18 to Committee to enable it to assess the partnership’s progress in achieving the 
national health and wellbeing outcomes and to consider the desired style and 
substance of next year’s annual performance report.

The report recommended:- 
That the Committee –
(a) Consider the approved ACHSCP Annual Report 2017-18 and agree that

further analysis of those outcomes and indicators where the partnership’s 
performance was not as good as expected is required;

(b) Request that a progress report on the analysis of the partnership’s
poorer than expected performance in certain areas is presented to a
future Audit & Performance Systems Committee meeting; and

(c) Outline its presentational preferences for next year’s annual performance report.

Alison MacLeod explained that the Partnership was statutorily required to publish an 
annual report and noted that the report had been approved by the IJB at its meeting on 
28 August 2018. She advised that the Annual Report was before the Committee today 
to outline reporting arrangements for the new strategic performance indicators and to 
seek Committee endorsement to adopt a more creative approach during the 
development of next year’s Annual Report.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the importance of developing 
easy-read versions of its key strategic documents to increase accessibility; and (2) 
whether the Partnership could expand its engagement approach to capture views from 
service users and hard to reach groups which typically did not respond to consultations.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the Annual Report 2017-18 and agree that further analysis of those 

outcomes and indicators where the Partnership’s performance was not as good 



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 September 2018

as expected, along with solutions to improve performance is reported as part of 
the regular quarterly performance reporting to Committee and the IJB; and

(ii) to agree to adopt a more creative approach during the development of next 
year’s Annual Report, and to instruct the Lead Strategy and Performance 
Manager to present options for consideration at the Committee’s next meeting 
on 13 November 2018.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING

10. The Committee had before it a report by Alison MacLeod (Lead Strategy and 
Performance Manager, ACHSCP) which advised the Committee of a recent review of
performance indicators undertaken by the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager 
and sought approval of the proposed new set of strategic performance indicators 
contained in Appendix D.

The report recommended:- 
That the Committee – 
(a) Approve the proposed new set of strategic performance indicators

contained in Appendix D;
(b) Approve the frequency and route of reporting these; and
(c) Approve that these are used as the basis of our Annual Report

format for 2018/19.

Alison MacLeod proposed that a streamlined set of both local and national strategic 
performance indictors be reported to Committee and the IJB on a quarterly basis. She 
recommended that performance be reported by exception, with a focus on indicators 
which demonstrated both good and under-performance; as well as areas where 
significant improvement or deterioration in performance had been recorded. Ms 
MacLeod explained that a new set of strategic performance indicators may be 
developed following the ongoing review of the Strategic Plan. 

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the format of reports when 
reporting by exception; and (2) Members agreed that it would be a worthwhile exercise 
to test the new strategic performance indicators.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the proposed new set of strategic performance indicators

contained in Appendix D;
(ii) to agree to report these strategic performance indicators to Committee and the 

IJB on a quarterly basis and to request that exception reports be prepared to 
focus on (1) indicators where good performance had been recorded; (2) indictors 
where an improvement in performance was required; and (3) indicators where 



8

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 September 2018

significant improvement or deterioration in performance had been recorded, 
regardless of performance against target; 

(iii) to note that these strategic performance indicators would continue to be 
reviewed during the wider review of the three year Strategic Plan; and

(iv) to note that following the review of the Strategic Plan, it was the Partnership’s 
intention to use the strategic performance indicators as the basis of next year’s 
Annual Report.

TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME MONITORING

11. The Committee had before it a report by Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation 
Manager, ACHSCP) which provided an update on the progress of the Transformation 
Programme.

The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the information provided in this report.

Gail Woodcock provided an overview of the actions and progress of the Transformation 
Programme and then delivered a deep dive presentation with Alison MacLeod and 
Susie Downie (Transformation Programme Manager, ACHSCP) on (1) Organisational 
Development; and Cultural Change (2) Strategic Commissioning; and (3) Efficient 
Resources.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) capturing the level of satisfaction 
for commissioned services staff through contract management processes; (2) the 
importance of conducting consultations that could capture views from operational staff, 
with particular focus on in-house carers; (3) the need to develop metrics which would 
demonstrate if the feedback received  from staff and service users reflected a delivery 
of strategic outcomes; (4) the importance of managing expectations during the 
implementation of the Transformation Programme, with particular reference to the 
agreed person centred approach; (5) the level of joint working between the Partnership 
and the Council to support young carers; (6) the difficulty for young people and care 
professionals to manage the transition process between children’s and adult social 
care; and (7) the growing need to identify services areas which were not delivering 
strategic outcomes or securing value for money and explore the option of disinvestment 
in these areas to strengthen the Partnership’s financial sustainability.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the information provided in this report;
(ii) to request the Chief Finance Officer to identify service areas which were not 

delivering strategic outcomes or securing value for money, and present options 



9

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 September 2018

on possible re-provision of services to the IJB’s workshop session on 18 
September 2018; and

(iii) to thank Gail Woodcock, Alison MacLeod and Susie Downie for the informative 
presentation.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DECISION RECORDED UNDER ARTICLE 2 
OF THIS MINUTE, THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED WITH THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED.

CONTRACTS REGISTER

12. The Committee had before it a report by Alison MacLeod which provided the 
Committee with a copy of the Contract Register for Adult Social Care Commissioned 
Services.

The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the Contract Register for Adult Social Care Commissioned
Services contained in appendix a. and the proposals for using this register going 
forward as detailed in paragraph 3.7.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the Contract Register for Adult Social Care Commissioned
Services contained in appendix a. and the proposals for using this register going 
forward as detailed in paragraph 3.7.

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

13. The Chair provided Members with an opportunity to request additional sources of 
assurance for items on today’s agenda, and thereafter asked the Committee to confirm 
it had received reasonable assurance to fulfil its duties as outlined within its Terms of 
Reference. 

The Chair requested additional assurance on (1) Locality Planning and progress to 
date, in terms of meeting strategic outcomes and (2) Future Financial Planning, which 
would focus on the financial sustainability of core budgets, how the Partnership planned 
to reduce overspends and possible areas for disinvestment ahead of the IJB budget 
setting process.



10

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 September 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request the Chief Finance Officer to prepare progress reports on (1) Locality 

Planning and (2) IJB Future Financial Planning and present these reports to the 
Committee’s next meeting on 13 November 2018; and

(ii) otherwise confirm the receipt of reasonable assurance for items on today’s 
agenda.

RHONA ATKINSON, Chairperson.



11

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
11 September 2018


